

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
BENCH AT AURANGABAD.**

WRIT PETITION NO.2798 OF 2007

Babruwan s/o Pandhari Thakur ..PETITIONER

VERSUS

The State of Mah. & ors. ..RESPONDENTS

Mr A.S. Golegaonkar, Advocate for the petitioner;
Mr K.B. Choudhary, A.G.P. for respondents no.1 & 3;
Mr R.P. Phatke, Advocate for respondent no.2;
Mr S.M. Godsay, Advocate for respondents no.4 to 6

**CORAM : SMT. NISHITA MHATRE AND
M.T. JOSHI, JJ.**

DATE : 27th April, 2011

PER COURT :

The petitioner contends in the present petition that the vigilance cell report of 24th March, 2006, which has been relied on by the Caste Scrutiny Committee was not served on him. No affidavit has been filed as yet by the Committee. We, therefore, direct the Committee to file an affidavit indicating whether the vigilance cell report dated 24th March, 2006 was, in fact, served on the petitioner either immediately after the report was made or when the hearing before the Committee was held on 23rd March, 2007, or at any time before the Committee passed its impugned order. Reply to be filed within four weeks. Place the matter on board for admission on 7th July, 2011.

(M.T. JOSHI, J.)

(SMT. NISHITA MHATRE, J.)

amj/wp2798.07